Public Document Pack
Mark Saccoccio
Town Clerk
01525 631920
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

Friday, 3 September 2021
To:
Members of the Cultural & Economic Committee (Councillors A Dodwell,
S Hemmings, K Cursons, D Bowater, G Perham, M Freeman, R Goodchild, P Snelling,
R Yates and D Scott)
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information)

NOTICE OF MEETING
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Cultural & Economic Committee to
be held on Monday, 13 September 2021 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council
Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton
THIS MEETING MAY
Buzzard LU7 1HD.
BE RECORDED *

M Saccoccio
Town Clerk

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting.
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town
Clerk.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 2021-2022

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).

4.

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order

Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard LU7 1HD

CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

Monday, 13 September 2021

No.s 3 (e) (f) (g) and (h).

Members of the public are very welcome to attend the meeting but are
asked to note that attendance numbers must be limited to mitigate for
Covid-19 risks. Please contact us to advise if you wish to attend before
4pm on the day of the meeting. Written representations may also be
submitted before 4pm on the day of the meeting.
5.

6.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 6)
(a)

To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cultural
and Economic Services Committee meeting held on 1 March 2021
(attached), in accordance with Standing Order 12.

(b)

To receive information updates on matters arising from the previous
meeting (if appropriate).

APPROVED DECISIONS MAY - AUGUST 2021 (Pages 7 - 8)
To formally note decisions made in the period 5 May – 27 June 2021 through
the agreed procedure of delegated authority to the Town Clerk with email
approval form at least a quorum of Members of the Council (attached).

7.

SUB-COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS (Pages 9 - 22)
(i)

To receive the draft minutes of the following meetings and to consider
any recommendations contained therein:
(a)
(b)
(c)

Older Persons Sub Committee 27 May 2021 (attached)
Market Sub Committee 5 August 2021 (attached)
Living History Event Task and Finish Group 24 March 2021
(attached)

Ref.11/LH: RECOMMENDED to the Cultural and Economic Services
Committee to endorse the change in approach from Living History
Day to the creation of an annual trail each October, with associated
activities.
Ref.11/LH: RECOMMENDED to the Cultural and Economic Services
Committee to consider use of earmarked reserves budget for the
provision of photographic displays.
(ii)

To consider whether the Living History Event Task and Finish Group
has fulfilled its purpose and if so, to approve as a correct record the
minutes of the meeting held 24 March 2021, to be signed by the Chair.

(iii)

To consider any changes to the terms of reference for SubCommittees.

CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

8.

Monday, 13 September 2021

BARREL ORGAN THEATRE (Pages 23 - 36)
To receive a report presenting
[...]
ssion. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control.

Agenda Item 5
LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 1 MARCH 2021 AT 7.30 PM

77/CE

Present: Councillors

A Dodwell (Chair)
S Hemmings (Vice-Chair)
K Cursons
D Bowater
G Perham
M Freeman
R Goodchild
P Snelling
R Yates

Also in attendance:

M Saccoccio (Town Clerk)
I Haynes (Head of Grounds & Environmental
Services)
V Cannon (Head of Cultural & Economic
Services)
S Sandiford, (Head of Democratic and Central
Services)
L Farmer, TACTIC Manager – part meeting
B Bodsworth, Town and Country Promotions
Manager – part meeting
F Khan, Town and Community Promotions
Officer
M Jahn, Committee Officer
Cllr Harvey
Cllr Berry

Members of the public:

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence had been received.

78/CE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made and no dispensations were
requested.

79/CE

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
A member of the public spoke to welcome the Town Council’s Equality and
Diversity Statement and asked how this would be publicised, so residents

Page 1

Page 36

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 1 March 2021

were aware. It was agreed this could be made more visible around the town
to promote inclusion. Black History Month and COP26 were mentioned as
opportunities for planning events to highlight the Equality and Diversity
Statement. The member of the public was invited to stay and listen to further
discussions on items later in the meeting regarding these questions.
80/CE

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
(a)

The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous Cultural and
Economic Services Committee meeting held on 7 December 2020.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services
Committee meeting held on 7 December 2020 be approved as a correct
record, to be signed at a later date when safe to do so.
(b)

Minute reference 69/CE Older Persons Task and Finish 
[...]
tch funding monies would be used for this
transfer.
Changing Places
Officers had contacted Central Bedfordshire Council to request them to seek
alternative funding for the installation of a Changing Places Facility at the
multi-storey car park.

Page 5

Page 40

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 1 March 2021

Pigeon Management Grant Scheme
Twelve business applications had been received with a total of 18 buildings
being highlighted. Some schemes may require listed building consent. This
may cause a delay in completion of works so the publicised completion date
of 30th April 2021 would need to be extended to accommodate this.
RESOLVED
(a)

(b)

To endorse an open completion date, within the financial year
2021/22, for Pigeon management Grant applicants who occupy a
listed building to enable them to gain consent for works.
To investigate further costs of installing a Changing Places
Facility and bring back to Committee.

RECOMMEND to Policy & Finance Committee to carry forward
underspend of £2,000 from Buzzard Trails (4509/101) to earmarked
reserve (9018/970) to fund annual maintenance to the Children’s Trail.
89/CE

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AND OBJECTIVES
(a)

The Committee received the Committee Workplan and Objectives for
2020-2021.

RESOLVED to note the Committee Workplan and Objectives for 20202021.
(a)

The Committee received the draft workplan and Objectives for 20212022.

Members agreed that the closing down of the Leighton-Linslade Homeless
centre was a cause for concern and should be looked at by the Partnership
Committee.
It was agreed to discuss with Sarah Hughes, Central
Bedfordshire Council regarding the closure.
RESOLVED to note the draft workplan and objectives for 2021-22.
The meeting closed at 9.50 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 1 MARCH 2021.

Chair

14 JUNE 2021

Page 6

Page 41

June 2021
RECORD OF APPROVED DECISIONS
CULTURAL AND ECONOMIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date
requested
11 June
2021

Subject

Specific agreed decision

Agreed by Cllrs

55up – tender
specification

1.1 55up Grant Fund:
a) To endorse grant criteria, guidance notes and application form.
b) To endorse the grant delivery timetable.

7 in favour

Page 7

1.2 55up Technology Helpline
a) To endorse the specification for the Technology Helpline ready to go
out to tender.
b) To endorse that Committee delegates the decision to award the
contract to the Town Clerk along with one member of Committee
and one member from the Older Persons Sub-committee, to
facilitate timely project progression.

11 June
2021

Variable Signage

1.1 To allocate £20k of the Market Town Regeneration Fund budget 6 in favour
(925/9505) for the relocation of the electric variable sign.

18 June
2021

Christmas Lights

1.1 To confirm that Committee is satisfied to have gone to tender for the
next Christmas lighting contract.
1.2 To endorse the contract be awarded to applicant C, subject to
confirmation that Professional Indemnity Cover will be secured by
the applicant, for three years, 2021 to 2023, inclusive of the option
to extend for a further one or two years should Committee deem
appropriate.

7 in favour

Agenda Item 6

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 7
LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
OLDER PERSONS SUB-COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 19 AUGUST 2021 AT 1000 HOURS
Present: Councillors

G Perham
J M Freeman (Vice Chair)
S Owen (Chair)
R Goodchild
K Cursons

Also in attendance:

V Cannon (Head of Cultural and Economic
Services)
(Remotely) S Jewell, remotely, (C&E Support
Officer)
M Jahn (Committee Officer)

Members of the Public:

2

15/OP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence had been received.
16/OP APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor S Owen be appointed Chair of
the Sub-Committee for 2021-2022. There were no further nominations.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Owen Chair of the Older Persons Sub
Committee for the municipal year 2021-2022.
17/O
[...]
ONS OF INTEREST
No declarations were made and no dispensations were requested.

57/MK QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC
There were no questions from the public.
58/MK MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Sub-Committee received the draft minutes of the previous meeting, held on
25 February 2021 for consideration.
One correction was made to the attendee list confirming that Mr D Gibbins be
recorded in attendance as Chair of the trader group and not as a member of the
public.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Markets Sub-Committee meeting held
on 25 February 2021 be approved as a correct record and were signed
accordingly.
59/MK MARKET GENERAL UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received a general market update report and several
appendices for consideration. These included updates on delivery of activity in
the last quarter of 2020-21 and the first quarter of 2021-22, pitch usage, safety
guidelines, social media communications, planned visiting markets and staffing.
The Sub-Committee welcomed Bethany Holttum as the new support officer. The
Sub-Committee received the market annual work plan and noted the planned
activity.
There had been 21 casual traders and it was hoped that at least 5 would become
permanent traders, as the revised market layout following the lessening of
Covid-19 safety restrictions would allow space for market expansion. This would
also allow for the resumption of the charity market stalls and it was hoped that
the French Market would visit later in the year.
It was noted that the recent (3 August) children’s playday on the market had
been well received and that further information in respect of the Farmers’ Market
was due to the next meeting.
The Sub-Committee noted that the resolution made by Policy & Finance
Committee on 19 April 2021 to endorse the use of the provisions of Part 111 of
the Food Act 1984 alongside the Market Charter, to endorse the Market Rights
public statement and to endorse the Visiting Markets Terms and Conditions
would safeguard the Market’s position.

Page 14

Page 25

Market Sub-Committee

5 AUGUST 2021

A point was raised regarding market layout and that for stalls using solid rear
walls, it could appear that a “tunnel” was being created between stalls and shops,
which might appear unwelcoming or off-putting to pedestrians. The Market
Manager would continue to work with individual traders on this. It was noted that
there was already liaison between the market and the shops and this would
continue.
A question was asked regarding recycling, particularly of crisp packets. There was
more work to be done on this for consideration by Council, which would receive
updates on its adopted environmental ambitions. It was agreed at the previous
committee meeting that a town wide approach might be needed rather than the
market leading on this.
The Sub-Committee received a report and a verbal update on the survey done
with market visitors at the Central Bedfordshire Community Action Day on 13 July.
69 people had taken the survey and key findings were that most people visited in
the morning, most people had walked into the town and that for most people,
visiting the market was not the primary purpose of their visit to the town centre.
Anecdotal evidence suggested that visitors were coming into town for a number
of reasons but were choosing to make their visit on a market day as an added
benefit. The survey results had been sent to Central Bedfordshire Council
colleagues for information and it was suggested that the survey be repeated later
in the year.
RESOLVED to note the reports.
60/MK YOUNG TRADER SCHEME
The Sub-Committee received a report to inform members of proposals to start a
new scheme supporting Young Traders on the market.
RESOLVED to secure the National Market Treader Federation (NMTF)
insurance cover at a cost of £250 using cost centre 412/4519, to enable
young traders to commence trading at low cost and from 16 to 30 years of
age.
61/MK REVIEW OF MARKET OPENING HOURS
The Sub-Committee received and conside
[...]
nth activities
and that raising awareness should be a year round activity, not just restricted to
October.
It was noted that discussions with the member of the public were ongoing, with
ideas and proposals being developed for consideration at a future meeting of the
Cultural and Economic Services Committee.
The member of the public was thanked for attending, especially given the
technical issues experienced with the Microsoft Teams platform.

Page 19

Page 4

Living History Task & Finish Group

10/LH

24 MARCH 2021

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee received the minutes of the Living History Task and Finish Group
meeting held on 28 January 2021.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Living History Task and Finish Group
meeting held on 28 January 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be
signed at a later date when safe to do so.

11/LH

PROPOSAL DISCUSSION PAPER
The Task and Finish Group had received a review report for consideration and
discussion. A verbal presentation was given to explain the rationale for proposals
in more detail. A change in delivery approach was proposed, from the focus on
a single day to a more enduring legacy for the town, with the creation of a new
trail each October. Trails would be both online via the Buzzard Trails app and
in print form via a leaflet and downloadable printable version. Trails might be
themed and publicity might include characters from the trail being positioned
around the town.
It was agreed by group members that the proposed change in approach would
be less dependant on the weather, more accessible to all and provide a more
lasting historical legacy for the town and local schools. Officers were thanked for
their work in developing proposals.
RESOLVED to note the report and endorse the proposed change in
approach continuing to use the existing allocated event delivery budgets:
delivery £10,700 (4516/101) and event salaries £600 (4532/101).
RECOMMENDED to the Cultural and Economic Services Committee to
endorse the change in approach from Living History Day to the creation of
an annual trail each October, with associated activities.
A proposal was made to consider how photographic displays could be made
available to residents as there was significant local interest in this. Using vacant
retail premises for pop-up displays was suggested. The Council was already in
liaison with the Leighton Buzzard and District Historical and Archaeological
Society and often sourced images from the group. A couple of other local
contacts were suggested as sources of local history photographs.
A concern was raised that the Leighton Buzzard and District Historical and
Archaeological Society needed somewhere to display and sell their books. Work
had already taken place to introduce the Society to the market book stall trader.
The Council had also offerred to help the Society liaise with local shops to this
end. Following this communication it was left with the Society to decide what
they wished to do.
It was noted that budget proposals in the report gave approximate spend
allocation and should additional funds be required to create pop up displays, a
recommendation could be made to the parent committee for any additional
expenditure from earmarked reserves for photographic display projects.

Page 20

Page 5

Living History Task & Finish Group

24 MARCH 2021

RECOMMENDED to the Cultural and Economic Services Committee to
consider use of earmarked reserves budget for the provision of
photographic displays.
It was noted that no further meetings of the Task and Finish Group were
anticipated.

The meeting closed at 1015 hours.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2021.

Chair

tbc

Page 21

Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

COUNCIL
Date:

9 September 2021

Title:

Barrel Organ Theatre Funding Request

Purpose of the Report:
To bring forward a funding request for Committee’s consideration from Barrel Organ
Theatre Company.
Contact Officer:
Vivien Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic Services

Corporate Objective/s
Implications:
Financial
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety

LLTC Five Year Plan – Aim 3.
Vibrancy and Vitality of Town and Town Centre
Yes. Utilising earmarked reserves of £2000
Minimal impact on Council staff resource as the
project is independently led by Barrel Organ
Should Committee be minded, to confirm
funding on the proviso that Barrel Organ secure
full funded as listed within their proposal

Environmental Aims
1 RECOMMENDATION/S
Should members be minded, the proposal is:
1.1 To approve a contribution of £2,000 from earmarked reserve, Cultural and
Economic Services (970/9026) to Barrel Organ Theatre Company to be awarded on
the proviso that the company first secure the necessary funds to deliver their proposed
theatre project, and that this budget be held for a period of one year to allow the
company time to rase the funding.
2 INFORMATION
2.1 An Associate Director of touring theatre company Barrel Organ, which has been
operational for eight years, has approached the Council with a request to contribute
£2,000 towards the delivery of a community-based theatre project.

Page 23

2.2 Their project proposal is to put citizens and professionals together to write,
create and produce short plays in towns that could benefit from enhancing the
independent theatre scene. The theatre company has progressed its preliminary
research for this new project, with a working title, ‘Town Squared’, to the point of
seeking partners and applying for funding.
2.3 Barrel Theatre’s proposal document can be seen at Appendix A, (attached).
2.4 In addition to the funding request, the company asks that council officers assist in
reaching out to local groups and organisations they might partner with to help
support the work and to inform when needed of necessary permits, e.g., Temporary
Event Notices. This work would be minimal 
[...]
kshops and to
share our honest opinions. They have continued to help us TYC members by offering us
incredibly informative and enjoyable masterclasses with professional theatre makers and
actors.
During a time in which my own and young people's mental health is extremely fragile,
having a goal and purpose and a safe place to meet up to chat about creating theatre is
essential.

Reference:
Name: Brian Logan
Title: Artistic Director
Venue: Camden People’s Theatre
Address: 58-60 Hampstead Road, London, NW1 2PY
Email address: brian@cptheatre.co.uk

W. www.barrelorgantheatre.co.uk E. info@barrelorgantheatre.co.uk T. 07969436697
44 Club Garden Road, Sheffield, S11 8BU
Co-Directors Ali Pidsley Ellie Claughton, Rosie Gray Associate Director Dan Hutton

Page 35

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36

Agenda Item 10

Events
Date: 13th September 2021
Title: Events Update Report
Purpose of the Report:
To provide an update on the events planning for 2021 and plans for 2022.
Contact Officer:
Ben Bodsworth, Town & Community Promotions Manager

Corporate Objective/s

LLTC Five Year Plan – Aim: 3. Vibrancy and Vitality of

Town and Town Centre
Implications:
Financial
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety
Environmental Aims

Yes - Within existing budgets. Proposal to increase
event budget codes annually in line with RPI.
Yes - Delivery of the events programme in calendar
years 2021 and 2022.
Yes – environmental aims incorporated within terms
and conditions for attending traders

1 RECOMMENDATION
Should members be minded, the proposals are:
1.1 To continue with the planning and delivery of the Christmas Festival.
1.2 To endorse the dates for the 2022 series of events and allow planning to
commence.
1.3 To endorse the increasing of event budgets hereafter as an annual growth
item in line with the Retail Price Index.
1.4 To endorse the allocation of previously dedicated un-spent earmarked
reserves towards enhancing event delivery (R
[...]
rses
successfully
completed.

July - September
2021

On hold due to
staffing vacancies

 School uptake
 Young person’s
feedback

September 2021

On hold due to
staffing vacancies

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72

Agenda Item 12

Cultural and Economic Services Committee
Date: 13 September 2021
Title: General Service Updates
Purpose of the Report: To inform Committee of service work activity.
Contact Officer: Vivien Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic Services
Corporate Objective/s
Implications:
Financial
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety
Environmental Aims

LLTC Five Year Plan – Aim 3.
Vibrancy and Vitality of Town and Town Centre
Yes. Utilising annual budgets
Yes. Service work updates
Yes. Children’s Trail copyright matter, para. 6.3
Yes. Ambition No.4. Working in collaboration with
Fairtrade Leighton Linslade

1 RECOMMENDATION
Should members be minded, the recommendation is:
1.1 To endorse the securing of legal advice and to draw up necessary formal
communications that protect the copyright of the Children’s Trail and in consultation
with the Town Clerk allocate £1000 from Professional Fees (annual budget, 12/4384)
for this purpose.
1.2 To allocate £xxx from earmarked reserves (970/9044) towards standalone 3D
motifs for the 2021 scheme.

2 BACKGROUND
2.1 The activities and responsibilities of the Cultural and Economic Service (C&E) are
broad and diverse. Below are brief updates on service activitiy to inform Committee of
projects completed and ongoing.

Page 73

2.2 Committee was unable to convene for its June meeting and service updates
were shared via email to ensure Members were kept up to date with work. The June
update is attached at Appendix A, to serve as a reminder.
3 INFORMATION
3.1 Council has reached the half-way point in its contract from town centre WiFi and
Footfall counting. This work is funded by S106 funds as approved by Central
Bedfordshire Council (CBC).
3.2 Town Centre Wi-Fi
3.2

Minutes of the meeting

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF CULTURAL & ECONOMIC COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM

90/CE

Present: Councillors

A Dodwell (Chair)
S Hemmings
K Cursons
D Bowater
G Perham
M Freeman
R Goodchild
R Yates
D Scott
S Owen (substituting for P Snelling)

Also in attendance:

S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk
B Bodsworth, Events Contractor
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic
Services
M Jahn, Committee Officer
L Farmer, TACTIC Manager
S Jewell – Cultural & Economic Service Support
Officer – part meeting
A Pidsley – Barrel Organ Theatre
R Gray – Barrel Organ Theatre
Cllr Harvey

Members of the public:
Members of the press

0
0

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor P Snelling,
substituted by Councillor S Owen and the Town Clerk.

91/CE

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 2021-2022
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Hemmings Vice Chair of the
Cultural and Economic Services Committee for the municipal year 20212022.

92/CE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made and no dispensations were requested

93/CE

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

Page 42

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 13 September 2021

A question which had been submitted in advance by a member of the public
was read out, in relation to the Greensand Ridge walk/cycle gateway feature
and the purpose of the water fountain, given the need to reduce plastic
usage.
It was clarified that it would be a bottle refill water station and was therefore
encouraging re-use of drinks containers rather than the purchase of
disposable water bottles.
94/CE

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous Cultural and
Economic Services Committee meeting held on 1 March 2021.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cultural and Economic Services
Committee meeting held on 1 March 2021 be approved as a correct
record, to be signed by the Chair as a correct record.

95/CE

APPROVED DECISIONS MAY - AUGUST 2021
The Committee received a record of the decisions taken during the period
May – August 2021 in accordance with the scheme of delegation agreed by
Council, with email approval by a majority of committee members.
RESOLVED to note the report.

96/CE

SUB-COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS
(a)

The Committee received the draft minutes of Sub-Committee and
Task and Finish group meetings for consideration.

RESOLVED to receive the:
(i)

draft minutes of the Older Persons Sub-Committee meeting held
on 27 May 2021.
(ii) draft minutes of the Market Sub-Committee meeting held on 5
August 2021.
(iii) draft minutes of the Living History Event Task & Finish Group 24
March 2021.
Committee considered the recommendations made by the Market SubCommittee (minute reference 60/MK and 62/MK).
RESOLVED to secure the National Market Treader Federation (NMTF)
insurance cover at a cost of £250 using cost centre 412/4519, to enable
young traders to commence trading at low cost and from 16 to 30 years
of age.
RESOLVED to approve the proposed guidelines for how traders may

Page 43

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 13 September 2021

submit a request for an agenda item for the Market Sub-Committee.

Committee considered the recommendations made by the Living History
Task and Finish Group (minute reference 11/LH) and confirmed budget
amount and earmarked reserve budget code.
RESOLVED to endorse the change in approach from Living History Day
to the creation of an annual trail each October, with associated
activities.
RESOLVED to endorse the use of earmarked reserves (970/9018)
budget for the provision of photographic displays, up to £2000.
(b)

The Committee agreed that the specific task of the Living History Task
and Finish Group had been completed and that it was not required to
meet any further at present.

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Living History Task and
Finish group meeting held on 24 March 2021, to be signed accordingly.
(c)

The Committee considered Terms of Reference for Sub-Committees.

RESOLVED to endorse Sub-Committee Terms of Reference as follows:
(i) Market Sub-Committee: To work with the Market Manager in
setting policies, rules, regulations and charges for the running
of the Street Market.
(ii) Older Persons Sub-Committee: To assist with the progression of
work on schemes for elderly people and to bring forward
detailed recommendations for Committee consideration
97/CE

BARREL ORGAN THEATRE
Committee received a written proposal and covering report accompanied by
a verbal presentation regarding a request from the Barrel Organ Theatre for
grant funding to support the provision of a community based theatre initiative,
which would be delivered over a period of several months. Project delivery
would be dependant upon the majority of funding being awarded through a
grant application to Arts Council England.
RESOLVED to approve a contribution of £2,000 from earmarked
reserve, Cultural and Economic Services (970/9026) to Barrel Organ
Theatre Company to be awarded on the proviso that the company first
secure the necessary funds to deliver its proposed theatre project, and
that this budget be held for a period of one year to allow the company
time to raise funding.

98/CE

55UP , OLDER PERSONS PROJECTS

Page 44

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 13 September 2021

Committee received a report and verbal update in respect of projects for
older people, in particular the recent tender process for the provision of a
technical support helpline to help address digital inclusion issues. It was
noted that as the funding for projects was in the Future Projects earmarked
reserve (per the five year financial plan), a recommendation would need to
go to Council. A recommendation was put forward for the matter of
expenditure from earmarked reserves to be considered by Policy and
Finance Committee to avoid undue delays in project authorisation.
RECOMMENDED to Council that:
(i) the 55up technical helpline contract be awarded to applicant A
(Citizens Online), for two years, 2021 to 2023, inclusive of the
option to extend for a further one or two years should Committee
deem appropriate.
(ii) That Council delegates authority to Cultural and Economic
Services Committee to oversee the delivery of all works relating
to 55up projects.
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee to review the
processes associated with expenditure from earmarked reserves to
avoid undue delays in progression of projects and activities.
99/CE

EVENTS UPDATE REPORT
The Committee received a detailed report and a verbal update in respect of
2021 community events and proposals for 2022 community events. The
Committee expressed its appreciation for the changes made in 2021 to
enable community events to proceed despite the uncertainty over Covid-19
measures. It was noted that events had been well received by residents.
It was hoped that the 2021 Christmas Festival event could proceed along
normal lines but was noted that should changes be necessiated by the
pandemic, cancellation charges might have to be paid.
RESOLVED:
(i) To continue with the planning and delivery of the Christmas
Festival.
(ii)To endorse the dates for the 2022 series of events and allow
planning to commence.
(iii)

To endorse the increasing of event budgets hereafter as an
annual growth item in line with the Retail Price Index.

(iv)

To endorse the allocation of previously dedicated un-spent
earmarked reserves towards enhancing event delivery (Ref.
140/CE, Ref. 23/CE and Ref. 87/CE), to be spent in the

Page 45

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 13 September 2021

financial years 2022/2023 & 2023/2024.
(v)To thank everyone involved in the 2021 community events which
had been particularly challenging due to the multiple changes
in approach necessitated by the Covid-19 pandemic.
100/CE TACTIC WORK UPDATE
TACTIC WORK UPDATE
The Committee received a written report and a verbal update on the work of
the Teenage Advice and Information Centre. This included the recent
revamp of the garden to provide a safe and attractive outdoor space for use
by young people, a relaunch of the former Youth Forum as “We Are Youth”
and a new project named “Boost” aimed at boosting self-esteem and selfconfidence, which was an issue exacerbated by the Covid-19 pandemic.
It was noted that the pandemic had also resulted in increasing referrals for
mentoring including self-referrals as well as those from schools and doctors.
The biggest issue was anxiety stemming from the pandemic and associated
lockdown periods. Currently the Centre had 24 open cases and 14 on the
waiting list. Discussions were taking place with CHUMS regarding the
possible recommencement of counselling sessions.
RESOLVED to note the report.
101/CE SERVICE UPDATES
The Committee received a report with updates on various projects and
activities including town centre Wi-Fi, town centre footfall, public
conveniences, Children’s Trail, Black History Month, the Welcome Back
Fund and work with Fairtrade Leighton-Linslade in the lead up to the October
United Nations Conference on Climate Change (COP26).
RESOLVED:
(i)
(ii)

To note the report and
To endorse the securing of legal advice and to draw up
necessary formal communications that protect the copyright of
the Children’s Trail and in consultation with the Town Clerk
allocate £1000 from Professional Fees (annual budget, 12/4384)
for this purpose.

102/CE BUDGET REPORT
The Committee received and considered an update report on service
budgets.
RESOLVED to note the report.

Page 46

Cultural & Economic Committee Meeting

Monday, 13 September 2021

103/CE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AND OBJECTIVES
The Committee received the Committee Workplan and Objectives for 20202021.
RESOLVED to note the Committee Workplan and Objectives for 20202021.
104/CE REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP PROJECT LIST
Committee noted the request to review the Partnership Project List but
agreed that this required more time than was available and should be
deferred. On discussion it was suggested that none of the standing
committees had had sufficient time for this matter during their September
meetings and that discussion be deferred until the additional Council meeting
scheduled for November.
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee that further
discussion on the review of the Partnership Project List be deferred
until the additional Council meeting scheduled for November.
RESOLVED to write to Central Bedfordshire Council seeking
clarification on whether there was any intention to devolve any services
to town and parish councils in the foreseeable future.

The meeting closed at 9.55 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021.

Chair

DATE

Page 47

